



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.8006 of 2025

Gobinda Charan Kheti ... **Petitioner**

Mr. G.B. Singh, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha ... **Opposite Party**

Mr. P. Satpathy, Addl. PP

CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL)
29.11.2025

Order No.

02.

I.A. No.1072 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. This is an application by the petitioner for grant of interim bail on the ground of illness of his father.
3. Heard, Mr. Gagan Bihari Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P. Satpathy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor in the matter and perused the record.
4. No doubt, the petitioner has sought for interim bail on the ground of illness of his father, but the medical documents produced for the petitioner itself reveals that the father of the petitioner had been taken to VIMSAR, Burla, Sambalpur on 29.09.2025 and he was provided with treatment. It is, therefore, clear that the absence of the petitioner has not caused any hindrance for the treatment of his father. In the circumstance, especially when the allegation against



the petitioner is serious for commission of offence U/S.20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act for transporting commercial quantity of Contraband Ganja, this Court does not find any good ground to grant interim bail to the petitioner.

Hence, the present application for grant of interim bail to the petitioner stands rejected.

5. Hence, the IA stands dismissed.

BLAPL No.8006 of 2025

6. Mr. Gagan Bihari Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks for an adjournment in the matter. Accordingly, granting last chance to the petitioner, list this matter in the week commencing from 08.12.2025.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

Subhasmita